BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino
REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
(909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project: 222 Building Remodel (Re-Bid)

Location: 222 W. Hospitality Lane, SB

Project Mgr. Rene Glynn

Project No: 3D04

Construction Estimate: \$8,000,000.00

Bid Date: September 21, 2017

Bid Time: 2:00 PM

		1	-,	-1	- 1	-,												Bid Time: 2:	00 PM
BIDDER	1	BOND	NGD	ADDENIUM.	(I) WOR	DISMED	BASE BID	10000	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1		SUB-TOTAL	ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2		SUB-TOTAL		SUB_TOTAL		TOTAL	NOTES
PI Construction 14673 Parthenia St, Ste 200 Panorama City, CA 91402	,		х	X	×	\$	5,845,025.00	\$	80,839.00	\$	5,925,864.00	\$ 7,544.00	\$	5,933,408.00	\$	5,933,408.00	s	5,933,408.00	
Hamel Contracting, Inc. 26431 Jefferson Ave Murrieta, CA 92562	>		x	x	x	s	5,948,008.00	\$	90,550.00		6,038,558.00	20,500.00		6,059,058.00		6,059.058.00		6.059.058.00	
Angeles Contractor, Inc. 783 Phillips Dr City of Industry, CA 91748	>		x	х	×	\$	6,097,000.00	\$	34,000.00	\$		115,000.00		6,246,000.00	s	6,246,000.00		6,246,000.00	
Dalke & Sons Construction, Inc. 4585 Allstate Dr Riverside, CA 92501-1701	>		x	Х	x	\$	6,484,800.00	\$	70,000.00	\$	6,554,800,00	\$ 6,000.00	s		\$	6,560,800.00		6,560,800.00	
USS Cal Builders 3051 Main St Stanton, CA 90680	×		x	X	×	\$	6,490,000.00	\$	90,000.00	s	6,580,000,00	\$ 8,000.00		6,588,000.00	s	6,588,000.00		6,588,000.00	
Kemcorp Construction, Inc. 2060 E. Locust St, Unit G Ontario, CA 91761	×		x	Х	X	\$	6,605,000.00	\$	75,000.00	\$	6,680,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		6,700,000.00	\$	6,700,000.00	s	6,700,000.00	
Morillo Construction, Inc. 227 N. Holliston Ave Pasadena, CA 91106	×		×	X	×	\$	6,633,000.00	\$	8,000.00	\$	6,641,000.00	\$ 71,000.00	s	6,712,000.00	s	6,712,000.00	\$	6,712,000.00	
Voodcliff Corporation 849 Sawtelle Blvd, Ste 610 .os Angeles, CA 90025	×		×	X	X	\$	7,078,000.00	\$	40,000.00	\$	7,118,000.00	\$ 85,000.00		7,203.000.00	\$	7,203,000.00		7,203,000.00	



BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

222 BUILDING REMODEL (RE-BID)

LOCATION:

222 W. HOSPITALITY LANE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

OWNER:

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING

BID OPENING:

SEPTEMBER 21, 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BIDDER:

IPI CONSTRUCTION

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the renovation of 106,000 square feet which includes major mechanical improvements throughout the entire building, and electrical upgrades for the Assessor-Record-County Clerk, Veteran Affairs, and Special Districts Departments in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

The following Bid Items are listed in order of priority.



BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Additive Alternate No. 1 or Additive Alternate No. 2.

The LUMP SUM of	FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE					
	(\$_5,845,025.00)				
ADDITIVE ALTERN	ATE NO. 1					
designated as Add installation of new	f the labor, materials, and equipment new litive Alternate No. 1 – Remove exist flooring and base as designated in the his designated as Base Bid or Additive Alt	ing flooring and base and Plans and Specifications,				
The LUMP SUM of_	EIGHTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THRI	TY NINE Dollars				
	(\$ 80,839.00)				
ADDITIVE ALTERN	ATE NO. 2					
designated as Addit	the labor, materials, and equipment nec ive Alternate No. 2 – Prep and paint exi fications, except for those items designa	sting walls as designated in				
The LUMP SUM of_	SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY I	OUR Dollars				
	(\$ 7,544.00)				
The above-mention	ed BASE BID and ADDITIVE ALTERN	ATES NO. 1 AND NO. 2				

The above-mentioned BASE BID and ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 AND NO. 2 include applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The County shall determine the low bid pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8(c). The lowest bid shall be the lowest total of the bid prices on the base contract and those additive or deductive items that when taken in order from a specifically identified list of those items in the solicitation, and added to, or subtracted from, the base contract, are less than, or equal to, a funding amount publicly disclosed by the County before the first bid is opened.

A responsible bidder who submitted the lowest bid as determined by this section shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. This section does not preclude the County from adding to or deducting from the contract any of the additive or deductive items after the lowest responsible bidder has been determined.

Project No. 3D04

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 365 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	ME: IPI CONSTR	UCTION		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of CA Business	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL INC.	DEMOLITION	LONG BEACH, CA	864417	1000003121
I&E CABINETS	CASEWORK/ SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP	VAN NUYS, CA	597827	1000009730
MCKERNAN DOORS & INC. HARDWARES		REDLANDS 957421		1000002082
MCKERNAN INC.	ALUMINUM FRAME	REDLANDS, CA	957421	1000002082
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	dated	9/14/2017	
	Addendum No	dated		
Bidder must acknow	vledge all addendur	ms above, regardle	ess of any ackr	nowledgement of

AFFIDAVIT

addendums in ePro.

IPI CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR NAME: Subcontractor Portion of Work Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No. (Description of work Business to be performed) GLASS & MCKERNAN REDLANDS, CA 957421 1000002082 INC. GLAZING GENESIS FLOOR RESILIENT SANTA FE 883027 1000004026 COVERING, INC. FLOORING SPRINGS, CA PACIFIC SYSTEMS FRAMING & SAN DIMAS, CA 721864 1000031827 INTERIORS, INC. DRYWALL ACOUSTICAL HAMILTONCEILING SAN BERNARDINO, 787546 1000039442 CEILING SYSTEMS, INC. CA ADDENDA Addendum No. 1 dated This bid includes Addendum No. dated

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

CONTRACTOR NA	AME: IPI CONST	RUCTION		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
GENESIS FLOOR COVERING, INC.	TILING WORKS	SANTA FE SPRINGS, C	A 883027	1000004026
SHEWARD & SON & SONS	ROLLER WINDO'SHADES	W COSTA MESA, CA	528591	1000002514
APEX FIRE PROTECTION	FIRE SUPPRESSION	MONTROSE, C	A 830028	1000006088
J&I INC.	PLUMBING	VAN NUYS, CA	917205	1000041502
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	date	ed9/14/2017	
	Addendum No	date	ed	
Bidder must acknow		ıms above, reg	ardless of any ack	nowledgement of

AFFIDAVIT

CONTRACTOR NA	AME: IPI CONST	RUCTION		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
COMMERCE AIR & CONDITIONING CO.	HVAC	PANORAMA CITY, CA	274863	1000014464
CEMAS, INC.	ELECTRICAL	SYLMAR, CA	625354	1000024065
HCI SYSTEMS, INC.	FIRE ALARM	ONTARIO, CA	905493	1000000046
NORTHSTAR CONTRACTING GROUP, CO.	FIREPROOFING	SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA	518740	1000002307
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	dat	ed 9/14/2017	
	Addendum No	dat	ed	
erri .	an an an anna can			

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

() Sole Proprietor () Partnership (X) Corporation () Other	
Name of Bidder:IPI CONSTRUCTION	
Address: 14673 PARTHENIA STREET STE. 200, P.	ANORAMA CITY, CA 91402
	Phone: (818) 786-8433
Email Address: LONG@IPICORP,US	
Contractor's License No.: 830782	Primary Class: B, C33
Expiration Date of Contractor's License	
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000003605	
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true an	d correct.
Authorized Signature:	Title:PRESIDENT
Print Name: LONG NGUYEN	Date:9/21/2017

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the PRESIDENT of IPI CONSTRUCTION, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 9/21/2017 [date], at PANORAMA CITY [city], CALIFORNIA [state].
Signed:
Title: PRESIDENT

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

IPI Construction	as Principal, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amer	ica a corporation duly
organized under the laws of the State of bound unto	Connecticut as Surety, are
San Bernardino County	, as Obligee, in the sum of
Ten Percent of Total Amount Bid	(10% of Total Amount Bid
For payment of which sum well and to ourselves, our heirs, executors, admini- severally, firmly by these presents.	ruly to be made, Principal and Surety, bind strators, successors, and assigns, jointly and
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a	bid for Project Number: 3D04
222 Building Remodel (Re-Bid) San Bernardino, CA	with a bid date of _09-21-2017
Principal shall enter into a Contract with such bid, and give such bond or bonds a Documents with good and sufficient suret and for the prompt payment of labor and r in the event of failure of the Principal to e if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee to between the amount specified in said bid may in good faith contract with another then this obligation shall be null and void,	thall accept the bid of the Principal and the the Obligee in accordance with the terms of as may be specified in the bidding or Contractly for the faithful performance of such Contractly for the prosecution thereof, or the such Contract and five such bond or bonds the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof and such larger amount for which the Obligee part to perform the work covered by said bid otherwise to remain in full force and effect.
Signed and sealed this 13th day of Septe	
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:
IPI Construction By:	By:
Name and Title	Ryan Tash, Attorney-In-Fact Name and Title

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

1 1 1

validity of that document.		
State of California County of Sacramento)	
On September 13th, 2017 be	efore me, Zai	netta Wanner, Notary Public name and title of the officer)
	sfactory evidence to b nd acknowledged to m and that by his/her/the	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR paragraph is true and correct.	RY under the laws of the	ne State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		ZANETTA WANNER COMM. #2206178 Notary Public · California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires July 20, 2021
Signature Function Wanner	(Seal)	



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault

Attorney-In Fact No.

231662

Certificate No. 007322649

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

John T. Page, Susan Fournier, and Ryan Tash

other writings of	oligatory in the n	nore than one is nam	alf of the Compa	execute, seal and a	ss of guaranteein	and all bonds, reco	ognizances, conditi ersons, guaranteeii	al Attorney(s)-in-Fact, onal undertakings and ng the performance of
	VHEREOF, the Qust	Companies have cause 2017	sed this instrumen	it to be signed and	their corporate sea	als to be hereto aff	ixed, this	7th
		Farmington Casu Fidelity and Guar Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance (anty Insurance (Marine Insuranc	Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	Trav	elers Casualty a elers Casualty a	urance Company nd Surety Compa nd Surety Compa v and Guaranty C	ny of America
CASUA COPPOS 1982 1982 1982 1982 1982	1977 BANG	ACORPONIED 1951	TOTAL STATE	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, O'CONN.	HARTFORD & CONN.	SUTTY AND CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
State of Connect City of Hartford					Ву:	Robert L. Rane	y. Senior Vice Presid	ent
Fire and Marine Casualty and Sur	e President of Far Insurance Compa ety Company of	ny, St. Paul Guardian	Insurance Comp States Fidelity ar	and Guaranty Insur sany, St. Paul Merc and Guaranty Comp	ance Company, Foury Insurance Cor any, and that he, a	idelity and Guaran npany, Travelers (as such, being aut)	ity Insurance Unde Casualty and Suret	nowledged himself to rwriters, Inc., St. Paul y Company, Travelers xecuted the foregoing

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal, My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This P ever of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 13 day of September . 20/7



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

IPI Construction	as Principal, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	a corporation duly
organized under the laws of the State of bound unto	Connecticut as Surety, are
San Bernardino County	, as Obligee, in the sum of
Ten Percent of Total Amount Bid	(10% of Total Amount Bid
	uly to be made, Principal and Surety, bind trators, successors, and assigns, jointly and
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a l	oid for Project Number: 3D04
222 Building Remodel (Re-Bid) San Bernardino, CA	with a bid date of _09-21-2017
Principal shall enter into a Contract with such bid, and give such bond or bonds as Documents with good and sufficient surety and for the prompt payment of labor and m in the event of failure of the Principal to en if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee th between the amount specified in said bid a may in good faith contract with another p then this obligation shall be null and void, or	
Signed and sealed this 13th day of Septem	, 20 <u>17</u> .
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:
By:	By:
Name and Title	Ryan Tash, Attorney-In-Fact Name and Title

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Sacramento On <u>Sep tember 13th</u>, 2017 before me, <u>Zanetta Wanner, Notary Public</u> (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared Rvan Tash who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. ZANETTA WANNER WITNESS my hand and official seal. COMM. #2206178 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires July 20, 2021 P Signature ganetta Wanner (Seal)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

231662

Certificate No. 007322649

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

John T. Page, Susan Fournier, and Ryan Tash

of the City of	Rancho C	ordova	. State o	of Cali	fornia		h	
each in their sepa other writings ob	rate capacity if n ligatory in the na	nore than one is nam	ed above, to sign, alf of the Compar	execute, seal and ac	knowledge any a	and all bonds, reco	ognizances, conditi ersons, guaranteeir	al Attorney(s)-in-Fact, onal undertakings and one the performance of
IN WITNESS W day ofAug	HEREOF, the Coust	Companies have caus	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and th	neir corporate sea	ls to be hereto aff	ixed, this	7th
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guar Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and I St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance (anty Insurance (Marine Insuranc	Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	Trav Trav	elers Casualty are elers Casualty ar	urance Company nd Surety Compa nd Surety Compa y and Guaranty C	ny of America
1982 1982	1977 P	MCORPORATED STATES	TIME A	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTORD AS	TANGE AND
State of Connection City of Hartford s					Ву:	Robert L. Rane	y, Senior Vice Preside	ent
be the Senior Vice Fire and Marine In Casualty and Sure	President of Far nsurance Compar ety Company of A	ny, St. Paul Guardiai	Insurance Comp States Fidelity ar	and Guaranty Insura any, St. Paul Mercu ad Guaranty Compa	ince Company, F ry Insurance Cor ny, and that he, a	delity and Guaran npany, Travelers (is such, being autl	ity Insurance Unde Casualty and Suret	nowledged himself to rwriters, Inc., St. Paul y Company, Travelers secuted the foregoing
In Witness When	reof. I bereunto se	et my hand and offic	ial seal	TETRE		Man	in c. J	etreault

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

Quote 00011691 - IPI Construction

Questions Subcontractors Terms & Conditions Attachments(1) Evaluations Preference Reminders Summary

Header Information

Quote #:

00011691

Bid #:

ANE218-ANE2C-2608

Status:

Submitted

Organization: Description:

Architecture and Engineering 2 (CIP) Re-Bid-3D04-222 Building

Delivery Days:

0.0

Alternate Bid:

No

0

Discount Percent:

Bid Flag:

Yes

Ship Via Terms:

Shipping Terms: Payment Term:

Freight Terms: **Promised Date**

09/21/2017

Info Contact:

Quote Total

\$5,925,863.00

Comment:

Date Last Updated:

09/21/2017 01:46:56 PM

User last Updated:

Long Nguyen

User Created:

Long Nguyen

Print format:

Quote Print

Vendor accepts the terms & conditions with no exceptions.

Bid

Acknowledgements:

Document	Amendment Note	Notifications	Acknowledged Date/Time
Amendment 1	Addendum No. 1 Attachment File Changes: Header 1. File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Narrative and Spec Sections.pdf': File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Narrative and Spec Sections.pdf added . 2. File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Construction Drawings.pdf': File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Construction Drawings.pdf added . 3. File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Reference Drawings.pdf': File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Reference Drawings.pdf added .	At bid acknowledgement	09/14/2017 07:02:17 PM

Attachments

Agency Files:

Agency Forms:

Vendor Files:

Bid Proposal Package

Vendor Forms:

Item Information

Print Sequence # 1.0: Re-Bid, Solicitation for bids for the 222 Building Remodel State Contractor's Class B License is required to bid the project.

Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Discount %	Tax Rate	Freight	Extended Amount	No Bid	No Charge
1.0	EA	\$5,925,863.00	0.0%	0.0%	\$0.00	\$5,925,863.00	No	No

Print

Close Window

Copyright © 2017 Periscope Holdings, Inc. - All Rights Reserved. default

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

222 BUILDING REMODEL (RE-BID)

LOCATION:

222 W. HOSPITALITY LANE, SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

OWNER:

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

BID OPENING:

SEPTEMBER 21, 2017 @ 2:00 P.M.

BIDDER:

Hamel Contracting, Inc.

County of San Bernardino Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the renovation of 106,000 square feet which includes major mechanical improvements throughout the entire building, and electrical upgrades for the Assessor-Record-County Clerk, Veteran Affairs, and Special Districts Departments in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth. the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail. SCANNED

The following Bid Items are listed in order of priority.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Additive Alternate No. 1 or Additive Alternate No. 2.

The LUMP SUM ofFive Million, Nine hundred forty-eight thousand and eight Dollars
(\$_5,948,008)
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1
For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated as Additive Alternate No. 1 – Remove existing flooring and base and installation of new flooring and base as designated in the Plans and Specifications except for those items designated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No. 2.
The LUMP SUM of Ninety Thousand, five hundred and fifty Dollars
(\$ 90,550
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2
For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated as Additive Alternate No. 2 – Prep and paint existing walls as designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No 1.
The LUMP SUM of Twenty Thousand, five hundred Dollars
(\$ 20,500
The above-mentioned BASE BID and ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 AND NO. 2 include applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.
The County shall determine the low bid pursuant to Public Contract Code Section

from, the base contract, are less than, or equal to, a funding amount publicly disclosed by the County before the first bid is opened.

A responsible bidder who submitted the lowest bid as determined by this section shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. This section does not preclude the County from adding to or deducting from the contract any of the additive or deductive items

20103.8(c). The lowest bid shall be the lowest total of the bid prices on the base contract and those additive or deductive items that when taken in order from a specifically identified list of those items in the solicitation, and added to, or subtracted

Project No. 3D04

Bid Proposal

after the lowest responsible bidder has been determined.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, 10%

Dollars (\$__iv7__ vf__BiD_Amount ______), made payable to the County of San Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the County of San Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 365 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); Plumbing (C-36), Fire Protection (C-16), and Low Voltage (C-7).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR	NAME: Hamel Co	ntracting, Inc		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work		nt. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
NTEGRATED DEMOLITION AND REMEDIATION INCORPORATED	to be performed) DEMOLITION	4930 E LA PALMA AVENUE ANAHEIM, CA 92807	1003504	1000023608
FISCHER INC	PLUMBING/ FIRE SPRINKLER	1372 W 26TH STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405	853357	1000000857
T C 2 CUSTOM CREATIONS	CASEWORK/FINISH CARPENTRY	32550 BRADLEY ROAD MENIFEE, CA 92584	914063	1000031253
Y T I ENTERPRISES INC	TOILET ACCESSORIES/ PARTITIONS	1260 S STATE COLLEGE PK ANAHEIM, CA 92806	WY ₈₃₀₂₈₆	1000005750
SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC	DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROLS	J000 DEERFIELD PARKWAY BUFFALO GROVE, IL 60089	758796	1000002447
ADDENDA				The second secon
This bid includes	Addendum No	1 dated 09/	14/2017	
	Addendum No	dated		
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro	wledge all addendu	ms above, regardless o	f any ackno	wledgement of

AFFIDAVIT

CONTRACTOR N	AME: Hamel Cont	racting. Inc		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of CA (Business	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
MMJ CONSTRUCTION INC	HVAC 3	9100 AIR PARK DR TEMECULA, CA 92592	988999	1000002065
VOVERNAME	-			
MCKERNAN INC	HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES and	PO BOX 8984 REDLANDS, CA 92375	957421	1000002082
	GLASS & GLAZING		·	
DIVERSIFIED WINDOW COVERINGS INC	WINDOW TREATMENT	7964 ARJONS DR STE SAN DIEGO, CA 92126	407047	1000009799
P W I CONSTRUCTION INC	METAL STUD FRAMING/ GYPSUM WALLBOARD	27056 5TH STREET HIGHLAND, CA 92346	768037	1000002010
KEITH PEACE TILE INC	CERAMIC TILE	33562 YUCAIPA BLVD #4- YUCAIPA, CA 92399	232 816355	1000030481
<u>ADDENDA</u>	2	2		
This bid includes	Addendum No1	dated	09/14/2017	
	Addendum No	dated		
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro.	rledge all addendum	s above, regardles	s of any ackno	owledgement of

AFFIDAVIT

CONTRACTOR N	NAME: Hamel	Con	tracting, Inc		27	
Subcontractor	Portion of W (Description of to be performed	<u>ork</u> work	Location of Business		Cont. Lic. No	. DIR Reg. No.
HAMILTON CEILING SYSTEMS INC	ACOUSTICAL CEIL	270	572 EAST C SAN BERNA	AROLINE ARDINO, (STREET STE 8 CA 92408 7	87546 1000039442
DONALD M HOOVER CO	FLOORING		30 REDWOOD A		178283	1000006421
STREAMLINE PAINTING INC	PAINTING		26 SUNNYBROO ORENO VALLE			1000001540
JAM FIRE PROTECTION IN dba JAM CORP	C FIRE ALARM		SOUTH MYRTL ROVIA, CA 9101		791060	1000005174
D K M ELECTRIC CO INC	ELECTRICAL		BROOKS ST #B TCLAIR, CA 917	63	977594	1000010219
<u>ADDENDA</u>	•					
This bid includes	Addendum No.	_1	da	ated _	09/14/2017	(2)
	Addendum No.		da	ated _		
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro.	rledge all adder	ndum	s above, re	gardles	ss of any ackr	nowledgement of
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>						

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

DIVERSIFIED WINDOW COVERINGS INC

WINDOW TREATMENT

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor					
Name of Bidder: Hamel Contracting, Inc					
Address:26431 Jefferson ave, Ste A					
Murreita, Ca 92562	Phone: <u>951-600-2783</u>				
Email Address: estimating@hamelinc.com					
Contractor's License No.: 919635 Primary Class: A, B & C8					
Expiration Date of Contractor's License12/31/2018					
Contractor's DIR Registration #					
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.				
Authorized Signature:	Title: President				
Print Name: Grant J. Hamel	Date: <u>09/20/2017</u>				

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
l am the <u>President</u> of <u>Hamel Contracting, Inc</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price of any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 09/20/17 [date], at Murrieta [city], California (state].
Fitle: President

Quote 00011593 - Hamel Contracting, Inc

General Items Questions Subcontractors Terms & Conditions Attachments(2) Evaluations Preference Reminders Summary

Header Information

Quote #:

00011593

Bid #:

ANE218-ANE2C-2608

Status:

Submitted

Description:

Organization:

Architecture and Engineering 2 (CIP)

Re-Bid-3D04-222 Building

Delivery Days:

Discount

Percent:

Shipping Terms: Contained within Purchase Order

Bid Flag: Freight Terms:

Alternate Bid: Contained within Purchase Order Ship Via Terms:

Contained within Purchase Order

Payment Term: Net 30

Promised Date

Info Contact:

Grant J. Hamel 26431 Jefferson Ave Ste A Murrieta, CA 92562 Quote Total

\$6,058,858.00

Comment:

Date Last Updated: 09/21/2017 01:52:47 PM

User last Updated: Anna Velazquez

User Created:

Anna Velazquez

Print format:

Vendor accepts the terms & conditions with no exceptions.

Acknowledgements:

Document	Amendment Note	Notifications	Acknowledged Date/Time
Amendment 1	Addendum No. 1 Attachment File Changes: Header 1, File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Narrative and Spec Sections.pdf: File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Narrative and Spec Sections.pdf added , 2, File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Construction Drawings.pdf: File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Construction Drawings.pdf added , 3, File 'Addendum No. 1 - 3D04 - Reference Drawings.pdf added .	Sent to : estimating@hamelinc.com at 09/14/2017 04:47:05 PM	

Attachments

Agency Files:

Agency Forms:

Vendor Files:

Bid Bond 222 Building Remodel REBID, Bid Docs Hamel 222 Rebid.pdf

Vendor Forms:

Item Information

Print Sequence # 1.0: Re-Bid, Solicitation for bids for the 222 Building Remodel State Contractor's Class B License is required to bid the project.

Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Discount %	Tax Rate	Freight	Extended Amount	No Bid	No Charge
1.0	EA	\$6,058,858.00	0.0%	0.0%	\$0.00	\$6,058,858.00	No	No

Print

Close Window

Copyright © 2017 Periscope Holdings, Inc. - All Rights Reserved. default



BID BOND

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.
26431 JEFFERSON AVENUE, SUITE A
MURRIETA, CA 92562

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
385 N. ARROWHEAD AVENUE, THIRD FLOOR
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0184

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0184 BOND AMOUNT: TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMOUNT BID

SURETY:

North American Specialty Insurance Company 475 N. Martingale Road, Suite 850 Schaumburg, IL 60173

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
PROJECT NO. 3D04 222 BUILDING REMODEL (RE-BID)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	14TH day of	SEPTEMBER/, 2017/// .	
		HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.	
(Witness)			Seal)
		(Title) GRANT J. HAMEL, PRESIDENT	
*Common !		North American Specialty Insurance Company	
(Witness)		(Surety) Man O. Satarola (S	Seal)
		(Title) MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

THE	
A notary public or other officer completing this document to which this certificate is attached, at	certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the nd not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County ofSAN DIEGO	j
011110017	•
	SANDRA FIGUEROA, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	MARK D. IATAROLA
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and a	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are cknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in at by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), on(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
SANDRA FIGUEROA (COMM. # 2162642) SAN DIEGO COUNTY	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIAZ	5 0 1
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7	Signature Sanda Javan Signature of Notary Public
AUGUST 14, 2020	
Place Notary Seal Above	
	optional ng this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other	er Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: MARK D. IATAROLA	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
Individual Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservat	
Other:	Other:Signer Is Representing:
Jighor to Hepresenting.	Signer is nepresenting.

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, MICHELLE M. BASUIL,
and MARK D. IATAROLA
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 th of May, 2012:
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
By SEAL OF SEAL OF SEAL OF Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company Michael A. Ho, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 17th day of September , 2015.
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:
On this 17th day of September, 2015, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito. Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.
OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 M. Kenny, Notary Public
I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this $\underline{14th}$ day of SEPTEMBER , 20 $\underline{17}$.

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OF Riverside	
Date	Anna M. Velazquez Notary Insert Name and Title of the officer
Public, personally appeared	
Grant J. Hame	l
Name(s) of	Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are reduced to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law	s of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seel. Signature: Anna M. Velazquez, Notary Public	ANNA M. VELAZOUEZ Commission # 2051979 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Dec 15, 2017
Though this section is optional, completing this inform	nation can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent
attachment of this form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Project No. 3D04 222 Building Re Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other Than	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signers Name: Grant J. Hamel Corporate Officer — Title(s) President Partner - Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signers Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s) ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:



BID BOND

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.
26431 JEFFERSON AVENUE, SUITE A
MURRIETA, CA 92562

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
385 N. ARROWHEAD AVENUE, THIRD FLOOR
SAN BERNARDING CA 92415-0184

SAN BERNARDINO. CA 92415-0184 BOND AMOUNT: TEN PERCENT OF GREATER AMOUNT BID

SURETY:

North American Specialty Insurance Company 475 N. Martingale Road, Suite 850 Schaumburg, IL 60173

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
PROJECT NO. 3D04 222 BUILDING REMODEL (RE-BID)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	14TH day of	SEPTEMBER, 2017/	
		HAMEL CONTRACTING, INC.	
(Witness)		(Principal)	(Seal)
		(Title) GRANT J. HAMEL, PRESIDENT	
		North American Specialty Insurance Company	
(Witness)		(Surety) Man O. Satarola	(Seal)
		(Title) MARK D. IATAROLA, ATTORNEY-IN-FA	CT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

			tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of C	alifornia)		
County of	SAN DIEGO)		
On	9/14/2017	hefere me	SANDRA FIGUEROA, NOTARY PUBLIC		
OII	Date	before the,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
nersonally	appeared		MARK D. IATAROLA		
personany	арреагеа		Name(e) of Signer(e)		
subscribed his/ her/the	d to the within instr ir authorized capac	rument and ackr ity (ios) , and that b	cory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/ere nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e) acted, executed the instrument.		
		~~~	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
SANDRA FIGUEROA COMM. # 2162642		2162642	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
SAN DIEGO COUNTY NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Z MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2020			Signature Sous Aguar Signature of Notary Public		
Though	3 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	onal, completing	OPTIONAL  this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.		
Descriptio	on of Attached Doo	ument			
Title or Ty	pe of Document: _		Document Date:		
Number o	f Pages:	Signer(s) Other	Than Named Above:		
Capacity(i Signer's N	ies) Claimed by Sig ame: MARK D. IAT	<b>iner(s)</b> AROLA	Signer's Name:		
	te Officer $-$ Title(s) $ \square$ Limited $\square$ G		<ul><li>☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):</li><li>☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General</li></ul>		
Partner			☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact		
□ Individua □ Trustee	☐ Guardiar	n or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator		
□ Individua □ Trustee □ Other: _	☐ Guardiar		Other:		

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

#### NAS SURETY GROUP

#### NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International
Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of
Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:
TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA

JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, MICHELLE M. BASUIL, and MARK D. IATAROLA JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9th of May, 2012: "RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company o. Senior Vice President of Washingt & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 17th day of September . 2015 North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company State of Illinois SS: County of Cook On this 17th day of September , 2015, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. OFFICIAL SEAL M KENNY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Assistant Secretary International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 14th day of SEPTEMBER , 20 17 .

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

# CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}			
COUNTY OF Riverside	}}			
On09/14/17	before me ,	Anna M. Ve	elazquez and Title of the officer	_Notary
Public, personally appeared				
	Grant J. Hamel			
	Name(s) of S	igner(s)		
who proved to me on the bas subscribed to the within instrur his/her/their authorized capacit person(s), or the entity upon beh	nent and acknowle ty(ies), and that I	edged to me that by his/her/their s	he/she/they executed this ignature(s) on the instru	e same in
	Notary Public	NNAT	ANNA M. VELAZQUI Commission # 2051 Notary Public - Califo Riverside County My Comm. Expires Dec 15	779 1779 1771 16, 2017
Though this section is optional, coattachment of this form to an uninte	mpleting this inform			
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Project I Number of Pages: 1 Sig	No. 3D04 222 Building Re		ment Date: 09/14/17	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(standard Signers Name:  Grant J. Hamel  Corporate Officer − Title(s) Pred Partner - Limited General Individual Attorney in F Guardian or Grant J. Hamel  Trustee Grant J. Hamel Grant J. Hamel  Grant J. Hamel  Grant J. Hamel	sident al act Conservator	Signers Name:  Corporate Offi Partner - Lii Individual Trustee Other:	icer – Title(s) mited □ General □Attorney in Fact □Guardian or Conservat	
Signer is Representing:			enting:	